



2018/0197(COD)

6.9.2018

AMENDMENTS

21 - 90

Draft opinion

Kateřina Konečná

(PE627.598v01-00)

European Regional Development Fund and on the Cohesion Fund

Proposal for a regulation

(COM(2018)0372 – C8-0227/2018 – 2018/0197(COD))

Amendment 21
Jean-François Jalkh, Sylvie Goddyn, Joëlle Mélin

Proposal for a regulation
Title 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Proposes that the part of the Structural and Investment Funds earmarked for the integration of migrants be paid into European development funds for Africa and that the allocation of these funds be made conditional upon the strict control by African States of their borders and the clandestine emigration of their population.

Or. fr

Amendment 22
Mireille D'Ornano

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(1) Article 176 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ("TFEU") provides that the European Regional Development Fund ('ERDF') is intended to help to redress the main regional imbalances in the Union. Under that Article and the second and third paragraphs of Article 174 of the TFEU, the ERDF is to contribute to reducing disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and to reducing the backwardness of the least favoured regions, among which particular attention is to be paid to regions which suffer from severe and permanent natural or demographic *handicaps* such as the northernmost regions with very low population density and island, cross-border

(1) Article 176 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ("TFEU") provides that the European Regional Development Fund ('ERDF') is intended to help to redress the main regional imbalances in the Union. Under that Article and the second and third paragraphs of Article 174 of the TFEU, the ERDF is to contribute to reducing disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and to reducing the backwardness of the least favoured regions, among which particular attention is to be paid to regions which suffer from severe and permanent natural or demographic *disadvantages*, such as the northernmost regions with very low population density and island, cross-border

and mountain regions.

and mountain regions.

Or. fr

Amendment 23
Luke Ming Flanagan

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 1

Text proposed by the Commission

(1) Article 176 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') provides that the European Regional Development Fund ('ERDF') is intended to help to redress the main regional imbalances in the Union. Under that Article and the second and third paragraphs of Article 174 of the TFEU, the ERDF is to contribute to reducing disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and to reducing the backwardness of the least favoured regions, among which particular attention is to be paid to regions which suffer from severe and permanent natural or demographic handicaps such as the northernmost regions with very low population density and island, cross-border and mountain regions.

Amendment

(1) Article 176 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') provides that the European Regional Development Fund ('ERDF') is intended to help to redress the main regional imbalances in the Union. Under that Article and the second and third paragraphs of Article 174 of the TFEU, the ERDF is to contribute to reducing disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and to reducing the backwardness of the least favoured regions, among which particular attention is to be paid to regions which suffer from severe and permanent natural or demographic handicaps such as the northernmost regions with very low population density and island, cross-border and mountain regions. ***Within these parameters, cognisance must now be taken also of the possible – even probable – negative impact of Brexit on many regions in Ireland, but in particular on the border region;***

Or. en

Amendment 24
Mireille D'Ornano

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 2

Text proposed by the Commission

(2) The Cohesion Fund was set up in order to contribute to the overall objective of strengthening economic, social and territorial cohesion of the Union by providing financial contributions in the fields of environment and trans-European networks in the area of transport infrastructure ('TEN-T'), as set out in Regulation (EU) No 1315/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council¹⁵.

¹⁵ Regulation (EU) No 1315/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 on Union guidelines for the development of the trans-European transport network and repealing Decision No 661/2010/EU (OJ L 348, 20.12.2013, p. 1).

Amendment

(2) The Cohesion Fund was set up in order to contribute to the overall objective of strengthening economic, social and territorial cohesion of the Union by providing financial contributions in the fields of environment and trans-European networks in the area of transport infrastructure ('TEN-T'), as set out in Regulation (EU) No 1315/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council¹⁵.
It should be noted that this cohesion objective is being undermined and is gradually fading, weakened by the pursuit of an economic and monetary policy at Union level that fails to take into account national and regional specificities, thereby increasing imbalances within the euro area.

¹⁵ Regulation (EU) No 1315/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 on Union guidelines for the development of the trans-European transport network and repealing Decision No 661/2010/EU (OJ L 348, 20.12.2013, p. 1).

Or. fr

Amendment 25
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

(5) Horizontal principles as set out in **Article 3** of the Treaty on European Union ('TEU') and in **Article 10** of the TFEU, including principles of subsidiarity and proportionality as set out in Article 5 of the TEU, should be respected in the

Amendment

(5) Horizontal principles as set out in **Articles 2 and 3** of the Treaty on European Union ('TEU') and in **Articles 7 to 11** of the TFEU, including principles of subsidiarity and proportionality as set out in Article 5 of the TEU, should be respected in the

implementation of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, taking into account the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union. Member States should also respect the obligations of the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and ensure accessibility in line with its article 9 and in accordance with the Union law harmonising accessibility requirements for products and services. Member States and the Commission should aim at eliminating inequalities and at promoting equality between men and women and integrating the gender perspective, as well as at combating discrimination based on sex, racial or ethnic origin, religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation. The Funds should not support actions that contribute to any form of segregation. The objectives of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund should be pursued in the framework of sustainable development and the Union's promotion of the aim of preserving, protecting and improving the quality of the environment as set out in Articles 11 and 191(1) of the TFEU, taking into account the polluter pays principle. In order to protect the integrity of the internal market, operations benefitting undertakings shall comply with State aid rules as set out in Articles 107 and 108 of the TFEU.

implementation of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, taking into account the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union. Member States should also respect the obligations of the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and ensure accessibility in line with its article 9 and in accordance with the Union law harmonising accessibility requirements for products and services. Member States and the Commission should aim at eliminating inequalities and at promoting equality between men and women and integrating the gender perspective, as well as at combating discrimination based on sex, racial or ethnic origin, religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation. The Funds should not support actions that contribute to any form of segregation. The objectives of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund should be pursued in the framework of sustainable development and the Union's promotion of the aim of preserving, protecting and improving the quality of the environment **and combating climate change** as set out in Articles 11 and 191(1) of the TFEU, taking into account the polluter pays principle. In order to protect the integrity of the internal market, operations benefitting undertakings shall comply with State aid rules as set out in Articles 107 and 108 of the TFEU.

Or. en

Amendment 26
Mireille D'Ornano

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

(5) Horizontal principles as set out in Article 3 of the Treaty on European Union ("TEU") and in Article 10 of the TFEU,

Amendment

(5) Horizontal principles as set out in Article 3 of the Treaty on European Union ("TEU") and in Article 10 of the TFEU,

including principles of subsidiarity and proportionality as set out in Article 5 of the TEU, should be respected in the implementation of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, taking into account the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union. Member States should also respect the obligations of the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and ensure accessibility in line with its article 9 and in accordance with the Union law harmonising accessibility requirements for products and services. Member States and the Commission should aim at eliminating inequalities and at promoting equality between men and women and integrating the gender perspective, as well as at combating discrimination based on sex, racial or ethnic origin, religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation. The Funds should not support actions that contribute to any form of segregation. The objectives of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund should be pursued in the framework of sustainable development and the Union's promotion of the aim of preserving, protecting and improving the quality of the environment as set out in Articles 11 and 191(1) of the TFEU, taking into account the polluter pays principle. In order to protect the integrity of the internal market, operations *benefiting* undertakings shall comply with State aid rules as set out in Articles 107 and 108 of the TFEU.

including principles of subsidiarity and proportionality as set out in Article 5 of the TEU, should be respected in the implementation of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, taking into account the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union. Member States should also respect the obligations of the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and ensure accessibility in line with its article 9 and in accordance with the Union law harmonising accessibility requirements for products and services. Member States and the Commission should aim at eliminating inequalities and at promoting equality between men and women and integrating the gender perspective, as well as at combating discrimination based on sex, racial or ethnic origin, religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation. The Funds should not support actions that contribute to any form of segregation, *whether this segregation is based on a real or imaginary difference*. The objectives of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund should be pursued in the framework of sustainable development and the Union's promotion of the aim of preserving, protecting and improving the quality of the environment as set out in Articles 11 and 191(1) of the TFEU, taking into account the polluter pays principle. In order to protect the integrity of the internal market, operations *benefiting* undertakings shall comply with State aid rules as set out in Articles 107 and 108 of the TFEU.

Or. fr

Amendment 27
Mireille D'Ornano

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

(7) In order to identify the type of activities which can be supported by the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, specific policy objectives for providing support from those funds should be laid down to ensure that they contribute to one or more of common policy objectives set out in Article 4(1) of Regulation (EU) 2018/xxx [new CPR] .

Amendment

(7) In order to identify the type of activities which can be supported by the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund ***and to align them with the objectives set out in the TFEU***, specific policy objectives for providing support from those funds should be laid down to ensure that they contribute to one or more of common policy objectives set out in Article 4(1) of Regulation (EU) 2018/xxx [new CPR] .

Or. fr

Amendment 28

Mihai Țurcanu, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 7 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(7a) Thematic concentrations under this Regulation should be attained at national level while allowing for flexibility regarding operational programmes and between different categories of regions. Thematic concentrations could be adjusted, where appropriate, in line with resources earmarked for investment priorities emerging from the shift to a low-carbon economy.

The degree of thematic concentration should take into account the level of development of individual regions, funding levels and the specific needs of regions whose GDP per capita was used as an eligibility criterion for the period 2014-2020.

Or. ro

Amendment 29

Jean-François Jalkh, Joëlle Mélin, Sylvie Goddyn

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 8

Text proposed by the Commission

(8) In an increasingly interconnected world and in view of the demographic and migration dynamics, it is clear that Union migration policy requires a common approach that relies on the synergies and complementarities of the different funding instruments. In order to ensure coherent, strong and consistent support for solidarity and responsibility-sharing efforts between Member States in *managing migration*, the ERDF should provide support to facilitate the *long-term integration* of *migrants*.

Amendment

(8) In an increasingly interconnected world and in view of the demographic and migration dynamics, it is clear that Union migration policy requires a common approach that relies on the synergies and complementarities of the different funding instruments. In order to ensure coherent, strong and consistent support for solidarity and responsibility-sharing efforts between Member States in *the administration of duly substantiated asylum applications*, the ERDF should provide support to facilitate the *immediate management of the migrant crisis and prepare, as soon as possible, their remigration*.

Or. fr

Amendment 30

Mireille D'Ornano

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 8

Text proposed by the Commission

(8) In an increasingly interconnected world and in view of the demographic and migration dynamics, it is clear that Union migration policy requires a *common* approach that relies on *the* synergies and complementarities of the different funding instruments. In order to ensure coherent, strong and consistent support for solidarity and responsibility-sharing efforts between Member States in managing migration, the ERDF should provide support to facilitate the long-term integration of migrants.

Amendment

(8) In an increasingly interconnected world and in view of the demographic and migration dynamics, it is clear that Union migration policy requires a *firm* approach that relies on synergies and complementarities of the different funding instruments. In order to ensure coherent, strong and consistent support for solidarity and responsibility-sharing efforts between Member States in managing migration, the ERDF should provide support to facilitate the long-term integration of migrants.

Amendment 31

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 9

Text proposed by the Commission

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 32

Mireille D'Ornano

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 9

Text proposed by the Commission

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States ***and regions*** in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.

Amendment

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.

Amendment 33

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 10

Text proposed by the Commission

(10) In addition, investments under the ERDF should contribute to the development of a comprehensive high-speed digital infrastructure network, and to promoting *clean and sustainable* multimodal urban mobility.

Amendment

(10) In addition, investments under the ERDF should contribute to the development of a comprehensive high-speed digital infrastructure network, and to promoting *zero-emission* multimodal urban mobility.

Or. en

Amendment 34

Mihai Țurcanu

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 11 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(11a) In view of the objective of this Regulation, that is to say strengthening Union economic, social and territorial cohesion in order to promote sustainable development, account must be taken of regional development disparities, the extent to which less-favoured regions are lagging behind and the limited resources available to certain Member States or regions.

Or. ro

Amendment 35

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 14

Text proposed by the Commission

(14) Reflecting the importance of tackling climate change *in line with* the Union's commitments to implement the Paris Agreement and the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals, the Funds will contribute to mainstream climate actions and to the achievement of an overall target of **25 %** of the EU budget expenditure supporting climate objectives. Operations under the ERDF *are expected to* contribute **30 %** of the overall financial envelope of the ERDF to climate objectives. Operations under the Cohesion Fund *are expected to* contribute **37%** of the overall financial envelope of the Cohesion Fund to climate objectives.

Amendment

(14) Reflecting the importance of tackling climate change *and in order to contribute to the financing of necessary actions to be taken at EU, national and local level to fulfil* the Union's commitments to implement the Paris Agreement and the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals, the Funds will contribute to mainstream climate actions and to the achievement of an overall target of *at least* **30 %** of the EU budget expenditure supporting climate objectives. Operations under the ERDF *should* contribute *to* **60 %** of the overall financial envelope of the ERDF to climate objectives. Operations under the Cohesion Fund *should* contribute *to* **60%** of the overall financial envelope of the Cohesion Fund to climate objectives. *Following the European Court of Auditors' recommendations, climate mainstreaming and climate proofing mechanisms should differentiate between mitigation and adaptation, and be materialized ex-ante through all programming and planning processes rather than simply reporter ex-post.*

Or. en

Amendment 36
Mireille D'Ornano

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 14

Text proposed by the Commission

(14) Reflecting the importance of tackling climate change in line with the Union's commitments to implement the Paris Agreement and the United Nations

Amendment

(14) Reflecting the importance of tackling climate change in line with the Union's commitments to implement the Paris Agreement and the United Nations

Sustainable Development Goals, the Funds **will** contribute to mainstream climate actions and to the achievement of an overall target of 25 % of the EU budget expenditure supporting climate objectives. Operations under the ERDF are expected to contribute 30 % of the overall financial envelope of the ERDF to climate objectives. Operations under the Cohesion Fund are expected to contribute 37 % of the overall financial envelope of the Cohesion Fund to climate objectives.

Sustainable Development Goals, **it is essential that** the Funds **continue to** mainstream climate actions and to the achievement of an overall target of 25 % of the EU budget expenditure supporting climate objectives. Operations under the ERDF are expected to contribute 30 % of the overall financial envelope of the ERDF to climate objectives. Operations under the Cohesion Fund are expected to contribute 37 % of the overall financial envelope of the Cohesion Fund to climate objectives.

Or. fr

Amendment 37
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 14

Text proposed by the Commission

(14) Reflecting the importance of tackling climate change in line with the Union's commitments to implement the Paris Agreement and the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals, the Funds will contribute to mainstream climate actions and to the achievement of an overall target of 25 % of the EU budget expenditure supporting climate objectives. Operations under the ERDF are expected to contribute **30** % of the overall financial envelope of the ERDF to climate objectives. Operations under the Cohesion Fund are expected to contribute 37% of the overall financial envelope of the Cohesion Fund to climate objectives.

Amendment

(14) Reflecting the importance of tackling climate change in line with the Union's commitments to implement the Paris Agreement and the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals, the Funds will contribute to mainstream climate actions and to the achievement of an overall target of 25 % of the EU budget expenditure supporting climate objectives. Operations under the ERDF are expected to contribute **35** % of the overall financial envelope of the ERDF to climate objectives. Operations under the Cohesion Fund are expected to contribute 37% of the overall financial envelope of the Cohesion Fund to climate objectives.

Or. en

Amendment 38
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 14 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(14a) Operations under both the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund should deliver on measures and objectives laid out in the Integrated National Energy and Climate Plans to be developed under the Regulation on the Governance of the Energy Union, as well as with the Commission recommendations regarding these plans, both in terms of content and financial allocation.

Or. en

Amendment 39
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 17

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(17) The ERDF should help to redress the main regional imbalances in the Union and to reduce disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and the backwardness of the least favoured regions including those facing challenges due to the decarbonisation commitments. ERDF support under the Investment for jobs and growth goal should therefore be concentrated on key Union priorities in line with policy objectives laid down in Regulation (EU) 2018/xxx [new CPR]. Therefore support from the ERDF should be concentrated on the policy objectives of 'a smarter Europe by promoting innovative and smart economic transformation' and 'a greener, **low-carbon** Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management'. That thematic concentration

(17) The ERDF should help to redress the main regional imbalances in the Union and to reduce disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and the backwardness of the least favoured regions including those facing challenges due to the decarbonisation commitments. ERDF support under the Investment for jobs and growth goal should therefore be concentrated on key Union priorities in line with policy objectives laid down in Regulation (EU) 2018/xxx [new CPR]. Therefore support from the ERDF should be concentrated on the policy objectives of 'a smarter Europe by promoting innovative and smart economic transformation' and 'a greener, **zero-carbon** Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management'. That thematic concentration

should be attained at national level while allowing for flexibility at the level of individual programmes and between the three groups of Member States formed according to respective gross national income. In addition, the methodology to classify Member States should be set out in detail taking into account the specific situation of the outermost regions.

should be attained at national level while allowing for flexibility at the level of individual programmes and between the three groups of Member States formed according to respective gross national income. In addition, the methodology to classify Member States should be set out in detail taking into account the specific situation of the outermost regions.

Or. en

Amendment 40
Mihai Țurcanu

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 17 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(17a) Account must be taken of the problems faced by certain underfunded local and regional authorities under a centralised administrative system. Major difficulties in terms of project co-funding are eroding cohesion fund take-up in the very regions most in need of investment to narrow socio-economic and territorial disparities.

Or. ro

Amendment 41
Mihai Țurcanu

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 18

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(18) In order to ***concentrate the support on key Union priorities, it is also appropriate that thematic concentration requirements should be respected throughout the programming period,***

(18) In order to ***attain the objectives of the Member States,*** thematic concentration ***should be sufficiently flexible to adapt to the needs of each region, enabling the Union to support*** transfer between

including in the case of transfer between priorities within a programme or between programmes.

priorities within a programme or between programmes. ***In this way, additional imbalances or deeper development disparities between regions are avoided.***

Or. ro

Amendment 42
Mireille D'Ornano

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 22

Text proposed by the Commission

(22) Member States should regularly transmit to the Commission information on the progress made using the common output and result indicators set out in Annex I. Common output and result indicators could be complemented, where necessary by programme-specific output and result indicators. The information provided by the Member States should be the basis on which the Commission should report on the progress towards the achievement of specific objectives over the whole programming period using for this purpose a core set of indicators set out in Annex II.

Amendment

(22) Member States should ***be called upon to*** regularly transmit to the Commission information on the progress made using the common output and result indicators set out in Annex I. Common output and result indicators could be complemented, where necessary by programme-specific output and result indicators. The information provided by the Member States should be the basis on which the Commission should report on the progress towards the achievement of specific objectives over the whole programming period using for this purpose a core set of indicators set out in Annex II.

Or. fr

Amendment 43
Mihai Țurcanu

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 24 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(24a) The effectiveness of public institutions and stakeholders and administrative efficiency should be further improved by means of additional

technical and financial assistance to streamline the public service sectors being targeted by ERDF and CF measures.

Or. ro

Amendment 44
Mihai Țurcanu

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 25

Text proposed by the Commission

(25) Within the framework of sustainable urban development, it is considered necessary to support integrated territorial development in order to more effectively tackle the economic, environmental, climate, demographic and social challenges affecting urban areas, including functional urban areas, while taking into account the need to promote urban-rural linkages. The principles for selecting the urban areas where integrated actions for sustainable urban development are to be implemented, and the indicative amounts for those actions, should be set out in the programmes under the Investment for jobs and growth goal with a minimum target of 6% of the ERDF resources allocated at national level for that purpose. It should also be established that this percentage should be respected throughout the programming period in the case of transfer between priorities within a programme or between programmes, including at the mid-term review.

Amendment

(25) Within the framework of sustainable urban development, it is considered necessary to support integrated territorial development in order to more effectively tackle the economic, environmental, climate, demographic and social challenges affecting urban areas, including functional urban areas, while taking into account the need to promote urban-rural linkages. The principles for selecting the urban areas where integrated actions for sustainable urban development are to be implemented, and the indicative amounts for those actions, should be set out in the programmes under the Investment for jobs and growth goal with a minimum target of 6% of the ERDF resources allocated at national level for that purpose. It should also be made clear that ***these percentages should not restrict or constrain basic funding in any sector, given that, in certain Member States, basic infrastructure is identified as a key requirement for less developed regions.***

Or. ro

Amendment 45
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 25

Text proposed by the Commission

(25) Within the framework of sustainable urban development, it is considered necessary to support integrated territorial development in order to more effectively tackle the economic, environmental, climate, demographic and social challenges affecting urban areas, including functional urban areas, while taking into account the need to promote urban-rural linkages. The principles for selecting the urban areas where integrated actions for sustainable urban development are to be implemented, and the indicative amounts for those actions, should be set out in the programmes under the Investment for jobs and growth goal with a minimum target of **6%** of the ERDF resources allocated at national level for that purpose. It should also be established that this percentage should be respected throughout the programming period in the case of transfer between priorities within a programme or between programmes, including at the mid-term review.

Amendment

(25) Within the framework of sustainable urban development, it is considered necessary to support integrated territorial development in order to more effectively tackle the economic, environmental, climate, demographic and social challenges affecting urban areas, including functional urban areas, while taking into account the need to promote urban-rural linkages. The principles for selecting the urban areas where integrated actions for sustainable urban development are to be implemented, and the indicative amounts for those actions, should be set out in the programmes under the Investment for jobs and growth goal with a minimum target of **10%** of the ERDF resources allocated at national level for that purpose. It should also be established that this percentage should be respected throughout the programming period in the case of transfer between priorities within a programme or between programmes, including at the mid-term review.

Or. en

Amendment 46
Mihai Țurcanu

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 26 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(26a) In order to achieve the objectives set, measures should be taken to promote regional or local mobility or reduce air and noise pollution.

Or. ro

Amendment 47
Mihai Turcanu

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 26 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(26b) Measures should be taken to promote clean, sustainable and safe modes of transport.

Or. ro

Amendment 48
Mireille D'Ornano

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 27

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(27) *Specific* attention should be paid to outermost regions, namely by adopting measures under Article 349 of the TFEU providing for an additional allocation for the outermost regions to offset the additional costs incurred in these regions as a result of one or several of the permanent restraints referred to in Article 349 of the TFEU, namely remoteness, insularity, small size, difficult topography and climate, economic dependence on a few products, the permanence and combination of which severely restrain their development. This allocation can cover investments, operating costs and public service obligations aimed at offsetting additional costs caused by such restraints. Operating aid may cover expenditure on freight transport services and start-up aid for transport services as well as expenditure on operations linked to storage constraints, the excessive size and maintenance of production tools, and the

(27) Given the particular difficulties they face and the frequency of natural disasters that occur there, specific attention should be paid to outermost regions, namely by adopting measures under Article 349 of the TFEU providing for an additional allocation for the outermost regions to offset the additional costs incurred in these regions as a result of one or several of the permanent restraints referred to in Article 349 of the TFEU, namely remoteness, insularity, small size, difficult topography and climate, economic dependence on a few products, the permanence and combination of which severely restrain their development. This allocation can cover investments, operating costs and public service obligations aimed at offsetting additional costs caused by such restraints. Operating aid may cover expenditure on freight transport services and start-up aid for transport services as well as expenditure on operations linked to

lack of human capital in the local market. In order to protect the integrity of the internal market, and as is the case for all operations co-financed by the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, any ERDF support to the financing of operating and investment aid in the outermost regions should comply with State aid rules as set out in Articles 107 and 108 of the TFEU.

storage constraints, the excessive size and maintenance of production tools, and the lack of human capital in the local market. In order to protect the integrity of the internal market, and as is the case for all operations co-financed by the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, any ERDF support to the financing of operating and investment aid in the outermost regions should comply with State aid rules as set out in Articles 107 and 108 of the TFEU.

Or. fr

Amendment 49
Mireille D'Ornano

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 29

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(29) Since the objective of this Regulation, namely to reinforce economic, social and territorial cohesion by redressing the main regional imbalances in the Union, cannot be sufficiently achieved by the Member States but can rather, by reason of the extent of the disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and the backwardness of the least favoured regions and the limit on the financial resources of the Member States and regions, be better achieved at Union level, the Union may adopt measures, in accordance with the principle of subsidiarity as set out in Article 5 of the TEU. In accordance with the principle of proportionality, as set out in that Article, this Regulation does not go beyond what is necessary in order to achieve that objective,

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 50
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 1 – paragraph -1 (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

-1. This Regulation shall contribute to the financing of support which aims to reinforce economic, social and territorial cohesion by redressing the main regional imbalances in the Union and by reducing the backwardness of the least favoured regions, among which particular attention is to be paid to regions which suffer from severe and permanent natural or demographic handicaps such as the outermost regions, northernmost regions with very low population density and island, cross-border and mountain regions.

Or. en

Amendment 51
Mihai Țurcanu

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. In accordance with the policy objectives set out in Article [4(1)] of Regulation (EU) 2018/xxxx[new CPR], the ERDF shall support the following specific objectives:

1. In accordance with the policy objectives set out in Article [4(1)] of Regulation (EU) 2018/xxxx[new CPR], the ERDF shall support the following specific objectives, ***taking into account the need for specific investment and infrastructure in each Member State:***

Or. ro

Amendment 52
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) 'a greener, **low-carbon** Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management ('PO 2') by:

Amendment

(b) 'a greener, **zero-carbon** Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management ('PO 2') by:

Or. en

Amendment 53

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) promoting energy efficiency measures;

Amendment

(i) promoting energy efficiency **and savings** measures;

Or. en

Amendment 54

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point iv

Text proposed by the Commission

(iv) promoting climate change adaptation, risk prevention and disaster resilience;

Amendment

(iv) promoting climate change adaptation, risk, **fire and flooding** prevention, disaster resilience **and interventions against hydrogeological instability**;

Or. it

Amendment 55
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point v

Text proposed by the Commission

(v) promoting sustainable water management;

Amendment

(v) promoting sustainable water management, ***including measures to combat and prevent drought and floods;***

Or. en

Amendment 56
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point v

Text proposed by the Commission

(v) promoting sustainable water management;

Amendment

(v) promoting sustainable water management ***and sustainable waste management;***

Or. en

Amendment 57
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point vi

Text proposed by the Commission

(vi) promoting the transition to a circular economy;

Amendment

(vi) promoting the transition to a circular economy, ***in particular towards the achievement of the waste recycling and reuse targets as defined in Directive (EU) 2018/851 and Directive (EU) 2018/852, as well as the landfilling reduction targets as defined in Directive (EU) 2018/850;***

Amendment 58

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point vii

Text proposed by the Commission

(vii) enhancing biodiversity, green infrastructure in the urban environment, and reducing pollution;

Amendment

(vii) enhancing biodiversity, green infrastructure in the urban environment, and reducing ***air, water, soil, noise and light*** pollution;

Or. en

Amendment 59

Mihai Țurcanu, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point vii a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(vii a) promoting investment in the waste sector in order to meet the established EU environmental requirements, especially in Member States where these requirements are being exceeded;

Or. ro

Amendment 60

Mihai Țurcanu, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point vii b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(vii b) promoting investment in the water sector in order to meet established EU

environmental requirements, especially in Member States where these requirements are being exceeded;

Or. ro

Amendment 61
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point c – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) 'a more connected Europe by enhancing mobility and regional ICT connectivity' ('PO 3') by:

(c) 'a more connected Europe by enhancing *zero-emission* mobility and regional ICT connectivity' ('PO 3') by:

Or. en

Amendment 62
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point c – point iv

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(iv) promoting *sustainable* multimodal urban mobility;

(iv) promoting *zero-emission* multimodal urban mobility;

Or. en

Amendment 63
Jean-François Jalkh, Sylvie Goddyn, Joëlle Mélin

Proposal for a regulation
Article 1 – point 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic *integration* of *marginalised communities*,

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic *inclusion* of disadvantaged *Europeans*

migrants and disadvantaged *groups*,
through integrated measures including
housing and social services;

through integrated measures, including
housing and social services;

Or. fr

Amendment 64
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iv

Text proposed by the Commission

(iv) ensuring equal access to health care
through developing infrastructure,
including primary care;

Amendment

(iv) ensuring equal access to health care
through developing infrastructure,
awareness raising campaigns including
primary care;

Or. en

Amendment 65
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) fostering the integrated social,
economic and environmental development,
cultural heritage *and security* in urban
areas;

Amendment

(i) fostering the integrated social,
economic and environmental development,
cultural heritage in urban areas;

Or. en

Amendment 66
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental local development, cultural heritage **and security**, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development.

Amendment

(ii) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental local development, cultural heritage, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development.

Or. en

Amendment 67

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) improve the capacity of programme authorities, and bodies linked to the implementation of the Funds;

Amendment

(a) improve the capacity of programme authorities, and bodies linked to the implementation of the Funds, **including civil society organisations**;

Or. en

Amendment 68

Mihai Țurcanu, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) improve the capacity of programme authorities, and bodies linked to the implementation of the Funds;

Amendment

(a) improve the capacity of programme authorities, and bodies linked to the implementation of the Funds **through technical and financial assistance**;

Or. ro

Amendment 69
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 4 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Member States of group 1 shall allocate at least **85 %** of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1 **and PO 2**, and at least **60 %** to PO 1;

Amendment

(a) Member States of group 1 shall allocate at least **45 %** of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, and at least **40%** to PO 2;

Or. en

Amendment 70
Anneli Jäätteenmäki

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 4 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Member States of group 1 shall allocate at least 85 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1 and PO 2, and at least 60 % to PO 1;

Amendment

(a) Member States of group 1 shall allocate at least 85 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1 and PO 2, and at least 60 % to PO 1 **and at least 10 % to PO2**;

Or. en

Justification

In the ongoing Multiannual Financial Framework 2014-2020 and in Regulation (EU) No 1301/2013, more developed regions based on gross national income per capita have a separate target of allocating at least 20 % of their ERDF resources to support the shift towards a low-carbon economy in all sectors. A separate target for PO 2 should be created in this proposal, as well.

Amendment 71
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 4 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Member States of group 2 shall allocate at least **45** % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, and at least **30** % to PO 2;

Amendment

(b) Member States of group 2 shall allocate at least **40** % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, and at least **40** % to PO 2;

Or. en

Amendment 72
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 4 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Member States of group 2 shall allocate at least 45 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, and at least **30** % to PO 2;

Amendment

(b) Member States of group 2 shall allocate at least 45 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, and at least **35** % to PO 2;

Or. en

Amendment 73
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 4 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Member States of group 3 shall allocate at least 35 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, and at least **30** % to PO 2.

Amendment

(c) Member States of group 3 shall allocate at least 35 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, and at least **40** % to PO 2.

Or. en

Amendment 74
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 4 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Member States of group 3 shall allocate at least 35 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, and at least **30** % to PO 2.

Amendment

(c) Member States of group 3 shall allocate at least 35 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, and at least **35** % to PO 2.

Or. en

Amendment 75
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) productive investments in SMEs;

Amendment

(c) productive investments in SMEs,
within the meaning of Commission Recommendation 2003/361/EC;

Or. en

Amendment 76
Mihai Țurcanu, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) investment in the reconversion of declining industrial regions and regions whose development is lagging;

Or. ro

Amendment 77

Mihai Țurcanu, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) investments in measures to promote energy efficiency and renewable energy use, focusing on the specific needs of homes and residential and residential buildings;

Or. ro

Amendment 78

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 5a

Contribution to the EU's climate commitments

- 1. At least 60% of both ERDF and Cohesion Fund resources at EU level shall contribute to climate mitigation and adaptation objectives.**
- 2. When implementing both the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, Member States shall demonstrate coherence with their Integrated National Energy and Climate Plans and their updates referred to in Articles 3 and 13 of the Regulation on the Governance of the Energy Union, as well as with the Commission recommendations referred to in Article 28 of that Regulation, both in terms of content and financial allocation necessary to meet the investment needs identified.**

Amendment 79

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) investment in airport infrastructure
except for outermost regions;

Amendment

(e) investment in airport infrastructure;

Or. en

Amendment 80

Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – point g

Text proposed by the Commission

(g) *investment in facilities for the
treatment of residual waste;*

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 81

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – point h

Text proposed by the Commission

(h) investment related to production,
processing, distribution, storage or
combustion of fossil fuels, *with the
exception of investment related to clean
vehicles as defined in Article 4 of
Directive 2009/33/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council*²⁶ ;

Amendment

(h) investment related to production,
processing, distribution, storage or
combustion of fossil fuels;

²⁶ *Directive 2009/33/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the promotion of clean and energy-efficient road transport vehicles (OJ L 120, 15.5.2009, p. 5).*

Or. en

Amendment 82
Olaf Stuger

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – paragraph 1 – point j a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ja) countries with an unsatisfactory score on the Transparency International Corruption Index.

Or. nl

Amendment 83
Olaf Stuger

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. In addition, the Cohesion Fund shall not support investment in housing *unless related to the promotion of energy efficiency or renewable energy use.*

2. In addition, the Cohesion Fund shall not support investment in housing, *including housing for non-western immigrants.*

Or. nl

Amendment 84
Mihai Țurcanu, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 12 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Regulations (EC) No 1300/2013 and 1301/2013 or any act adopted thereunder shall continue to apply to programmes and operations supported by the ERDF or the Cohesion Fund under the 2014-2020 programming period.

Amendment

Regulations (EC) No 1300/2013 and 1301/2013 or any act adopted thereunder shall continue to apply to programmes and operations supported by the ERDF or the Cohesion Fund under the 2014-2020 programming period.

This Regulation shall not affect the continuation or modification (including total or partial cancellation) of assistance approved by the Commission under Regulations (EC) 1300/2013 and 1301/2013, or any act adopted pursuant thereto.

Or. ro

Amendment 85
Mihai Țurcanu

Proposal for a regulation
Article 12 – paragraph 1 – point 1 (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(1) Requests for assistance submitted or approved under Regulations (EC) 1300/2013 and 1301/2013 shall remain valid.

Or. ro

Amendment 86
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – table 1 – subheading 2 – row 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Policy objective	Outputs	Results
(1)	(2)	(3)

2. "a greener, low-carbon Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management".

RCO 24 - New or upgraded disaster monitoring, preparedness, warning and response systems*

RCR 35 - Population benefiting from flood protection measures

RCO 25 - Coastal strip, river banks and lakeshores, and landslide protection newly built or consolidated to protect people, assets and the natural environment

RCR 36 - Population benefiting from forest fires protection measures

RCO 26 - Green infrastructure built for adaptation to climate change

RCR 37 - Population benefiting from protection measures against climate related natural disasters (other than floods and forest fires)

RCO 27 - National/ regional/ local strategies addressing climate change adaptation

RCR 96 – Population benefiting from protection measures against non-climate related natural risks and risks related to human activities*

RCO 28 - Areas covered by protection measures against forest fires

RCR 38 - Estimated average response time to disaster situations*

Amendment

Policy objective
(1)

Outputs
(2)

Results
(3)

2. "a greener, low-carbon Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management".

RCO24a - Measures to combat drought and floods

RCR 35 - Population benefiting from flood *or drought* protection measures

RCO 24 - New or upgraded disaster monitoring, preparedness, warning and response systems*

RCR 36 - Population benefiting from forest fires protection measures

RCO 25 - Coastal strip, river banks and lakeshores, and landslide protection newly built or consolidated to protect people, assets and the natural environment

RCR 37 - Population benefiting from protection measures against climate related natural disasters (other than floods and forest fires)

RCO 26 - Green infrastructure built for adaptation to climate change

RCR 96 – Population benefiting from protection measures against non-climate related natural risks and risks related to human activities*

RCO 27 - National/ regional/ local strategies addressing climate change adaptation

RCR 38 - Estimated average response time to disaster situations*

RCO 28 - Areas covered
by protection measures
against forest fires

Or. nl

Amendment 87
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – table 1 – subheading 2 – row 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Policy objective (1)	Outputs (2)	Results (3)
2. "a greener, low-carbon Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management".	RCO 30 - Length of new or consolidated pipes for household water connections	RCR 41 - Population connected to improved water supply
	RCO 31 - Length of sewage collection networks newly constructed or consolidated	RCR 42 - Population connected to at least secondary waste water treatment
	RCO 32 - New or upgraded capacity for waste water treatment	RCR 43 - Water losses

RCR 44 - Waste water properly treated

Amendment

Policy objective

(1)

2. "a greener, low-carbon Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management".

Outputs

(2)

RCO 30 - Length of new or consolidated pipes for household water connections

RCO 31 - Length of sewage collection networks newly constructed or consolidated

RCO 32 - New or upgraded capacity for waste water treatment

Results

(3)

RCR 41 - Population connected to improved water supply

RCR 42 - Population connected to at least secondary waste water treatment

RCR 43 - Water losses

RCR 44 - Waste water properly treated

**Amendment 88
Daciana Octavia Sârbu**

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – table 1 – subheading 2 – row 5**

Text proposed by the Commission

Policy objective (1)	Outputs (2)	Results (3)
2. A greener, low-carbon Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management	RCO 34 - Additional capacity for waste recycling	RCR 46 - Population served by waste recycling facilities and small waste management systems RCR 47 - Waste recycled RCR 48 - Recycled waste used as raw materials RCR 49 - Waste recovered

Amendment

Policy objective (1)	Outputs (2)	Results (3)
2. A greener, low-carbon		

Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management

RCO 34 - Additional capacity for waste recycling

RCR 46 - Population served by waste recycling facilities and small and *sustainable* waste management systems

RCR 47 - Waste recycled

RCR 48 - Recycled waste used as raw materials

RCR 49 - Waste recovered

Or. en

Amendment 89
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – table 1 – subheading 2 – row 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Policy objective

Outputs

Results

(1)

(2)

(3)

2. A greener, low-carbon Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management

RCO 34 - Additional capacity for waste

RCR 46 - Population served by waste recycling facilities and small waste

recycling

management systems

RCR 47 - Waste recycled

RCR 48 - Recycled waste used as raw materials

RCR 49 - Waste **recovered**

Amendment

Policy objective

Outputs

Results

(1)

(2)

(3)

2. A greener, low-carbon Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management

RCO 34 - Additional capacity for waste **prevention and** recycling

RCR X – Municipal waste generation

RCR X - Residual waste generation

RCR 46 - Population served by waste recycling facilities and small waste management systems

RCR 47 - Waste recycled

RCR 48 - Recycled waste used as raw materials

RCR 49 - Waste **reused**

Or. en

Amendment 90
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – table 1 – subheading 4 – row 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Policy objective (1)	Outputs (2)	Results (3)
4. A more social Europe implementing the European Pillar of Social Rights	RCO 69 - Capacity of supported health care infrastructure RCO 70 - Capacity of supported social infrastructure (other than housing)	RCR 72 - People with access to improved health care services RCR 73 - Annual number of persons using the health care facilities supported RCR 74 - Annual number of persons using the social care facilities supported RCR 75 - Average response time for medical emergencies in the area supported

Amendment

Policy objective (1)	Outputs (2)	Results (3)
4. A more social Europe implementing the European Pillar of Social Rights	RCO 69 - Capacity of supported health care infrastructure and innovative healthcare technologies RCO 70 - Capacity of supported social infrastructure (other than housing)	RCR 72 - People with access to improved health care services RCR 73 - Annual number of persons using the health care facilities supported RCR 74 - Annual number of persons using the social

care facilities supported

RCR 75 - Average
response time for medical
emergencies in the area
supported

***RCR 75a (new) – People
with access to awareness
raising and campaigns
for prevention of diseases***

Or. en